
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, November 28, 2008 – 0800 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (504 new fires) 
New large fires:   9 (*) 
Large fires contained:  9 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 432
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Okemah Lake, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Started on private land six mile northeast of Okemah, OK. Hardwood 
litter. Moderate fire behavior.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Okemah Lake OK OMA 400 --- 80 12/1 22 --- 0 8 0 1 NR PRI 

Barracuda MS MNF 2,800 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Lipstick MS MNF 2,300 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 4K FS 

* Cow Branch MS MSS 440 --- 100 --- 11 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Peanut OK ECU 383 --- 100 --- 5 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

Chicken Creek OK OMA 139 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 

Water Foul OK OMA 356 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 

MNF – National Forests in Mississippi     MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission        ECU – Oklahoma DOF  
 
 
Eastern  Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 14
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 2
 



Possum, Mark Twain NF. Two miles northwest of Viburnam, MO. Hardwood litter logging slash and grass. 
Moderate fire activity.  
 
Bristle Ridge, Mark Twain NF. Twenty miles south of Ava, MO. Hardwood litter. Monitor status.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Possum MO MTF 242 --- 95 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 7K FS 

* Bristle Ridge MO MTF 109 --- 90 UNK 9 --- 0 0 0 0 1.5K FS 

* Wolf MO MTF 311 --- 100 UNK 10 --- 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Doolittle Creek MO MTF 256 --- 100 UNK 11 --- 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 3
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Late AZ COF 140 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 1K FS 

COF – Coconino NF 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Moderate to strong offshore winds will develop across Southern California this 
weekend; however recent rainfall should limit fire potential. Widespread showers will move across the Gulf Coast 
states and continue into early Saturday. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

Hypothermia 

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in 
cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if 
coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get hypothermic 
even when the temperature stays well above freezing. 

 Symptoms of hypothermia include: 

• Slurred speech  
• Loss of coordination  
• Confusion  
• Apathy  
• Irrational behavior  

 Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep warm, 
you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, your body 
will gradually shut down; and you can die. 

 You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions: 

• Guard against dehydration.  
• Avoid fatigue.  
• Avoid cold winds.  
• Take precautions to stay out of wet clothes.  
• Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.  

 If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps: 

• Move the victim to shelter.  
• Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.  
• If the victim is alert, give warm liquids to drink.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

0

5

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

0 

  

  

6

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

26 
 

20 

7

2

33

22

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

42 

1

0

3

42

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

11

4

12

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

1

3

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

90

3

91

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  

  

5 
 

7 

8

859

14

867

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

47

1,369

  

  

  

  

  

  

366 
 

2,027 

19

1,864

432

5,260

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

49

1,370

2

1

1

1

0

0

406 
 

2,096 

46

2,827

504

6,295
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

644

19

1,352

1

0

300 
 

60,651 

3

0

337

62,647

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

313

36,707

268

79,460

9

8,358

76

649

787 
 

91,469 

1,519

45,898

2,972

262,541

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

185

699

44

72

8

175

38

12,991

3,430 
 

305,723 

1,005

614,421

4,710

934,081

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

79

385

148

27,003

14

871

55

3,720

4,166 
 

58,669 

639

305,315

5,101

395,963

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,003

20,649

78

14,316

35

8,299

13

9,332

804 
 

149,683 

662

21,093

2,595

223,372

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

51

8,885

513

71,058

5

513

32

937

582 
 

24,693 

471

34,619

1,654

140,705

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

10

256

21,839

7

61

19

6

85 
 

4,585 

76

45,429

451

71,930

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

718

19,564

238

82,119

9

679

52

982

874 
 

357,814 

1,034

100,950

2,925

562,108

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

662

2,146

385

30,670

26

2,015

27

319

603 
 

187,705 

385

10,091

2,088

232,946

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

354

2,059

  

  

20

188

34

427

10,231 
 

59,880 

377

3,667

11,016

66,221

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,186

78,701

  

  

268

73,235

69

55,694

41,064 
 

2,049,426 

792

49,054

43,379

2,306,110

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,559

169,805

1,944

327,181

420

95,746

416

85,057

62,926 
 

3,350,298 

6,963

1,230,537

77,228

5,258,624
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 72,216 

Ten Year Average Acres 7,317,369 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

585

10

369

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

24

427

36

1,381

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

7

  

  

0

384

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

27

1,833

29

2,225

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

23

  

  

0 
 

457 

  
 

  

2

94

4

574

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

40 

3 
 

1,014 

3

594

7

1,648

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

171

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

95 

4

512

6

778

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

1,040

1

1,040

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

3 

2 
 

1,000 

3

66

6

1,069

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

275 

  
 

  

1

15

2

290

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

3,188

2 
 

250 

4 
 

729 

10

11,763

20

15,930

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3

592

13

563

4

3,572

6 
 

1,026 

10 
 

2,838 

75

16,344

111

24,935



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

10 
 

3,990 

  

  

10

3,990

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22

7,574

180

33,579

44

4,579

3 
 

201 

  
 

  

529

61,509

778

107,442

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

422

16

1,888

25

27,137

39 
 

1,817 

16 
 

2,836 

420

25,871

542

59,971

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

221

8

2,683

11 
 

3,044 

6 
 

73 

157

14,161

190

20,182

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

2,095

33

4,527

93

20,611

8 
 

1,222 

123 
 

6,576 

351

29,763

631

64,794

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

680

36

13,531

6

376

11 
 

5,797 

67 
 

4,573 

159

38,638

283

63,595

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

2,280

5

1,690

4 
 

66 

  
 

  

5

3,437

19

7,473

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57

19,002

69

41,346

12

20,231

15 
 

3,247 

  
 

  

291

98,860

444

182,686

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28

3,349

42

7,303

104

19,371

23 
 

5,492 

67 
 

10,390 

165

47,699

429

93,604

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

30,335

  

  

371

60,978

24 
 

1,262 

1,819 
 

133,494 

110

13,265

2,369

239,334

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

6,515

  

  

182

120,815

84 
 

61,517 

493 
 

268,920 

952

921,016

1,725

1,378,783

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

219

69,972

389

104,675

850

278,471

222 
 

83,665 

2,601 
 

430,852 

3,139

1,254,219

7,420

2,221,854
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

7

7,397

15

31,830

5 
 

1,420 

1 
 

3 

  

  

28

40,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

209 

  
 

  

23

2,937

38

3,146

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

9,300

8

9,300

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

14 
 

4,180 

  
 

  

9

15,942

23

20,122

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

49

11,864

51

11,864

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

35

51,680

36

51,680

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

81

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

10

10,458

16

10,539

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

112 

  
 

  

25

30,243

27

30,355

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

25

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

5

54,728

12

54,753

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

3

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

3

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

1,986

7

1,986

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

17

7,503

18

31,833

42 
 

5,921 

1 
 

3 

171

189,138

249

234,398

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


