National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, November 28, 2008 – 0800 MST National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (504 new fires)

New large fires: 9 (*) Large fires contained: 9 Uncontained large fires: 3 Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 0 0 Type 1 IMTs committed: Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 432
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 1

Okemah Lake, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Started on private land six mile northeast of Okemah, OK. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Okemah Lake	ОК	OMA	400		80	12/1	22		0	8	0	1	NR	PRI
Barracuda	MS	MNF	2,800		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	FS
* Lipstick	MS	MNF	2,300		100		0		0	0	0	0	4K	FS
* Cow Branch	MS	MSS	440		100		11		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Peanut	ОК	ECU	383		100		5		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
Chicken Creek	ОК	OMA	139		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	BIA
Water Foul	ОК	OMA	356		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	BIA

MNF – National Forests in Mississippi MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission ECU – Oklahoma DOF

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 14
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 2

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Possum, Mark Twain NF. Two miles northwest of Viburnam, MO. Hardwood litter logging slash and grass. Moderate fire activity.

Bristle Ridge, Mark Twain NF. Twenty miles south of Ava, MO. Hardwood litter. Monitor status.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Possum	МО	MTF	242		95	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	7K	FS
* Bristle Ridge	МО	MTF	109		90	UNK	9		0	0	0	0	1.5K	FS
* Wolf	МО	MTF	311		100	UNK	10		0	0	0	0	NR	FS
* Doolittle Creek	МО	MTF	256		100	UNK	11		0	1	0	0	NR	FS

Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:3New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Late	AZ	COF	140		100		0		0	0	0	0	1K	FS

COF - Coconino NF

Predictive Services Discussion: Moderate to strong offshore winds will develop across Southern California this weekend; however recent rainfall should limit fire potential. Widespread showers will move across the Gulf Coast states and continue into early Saturday.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Hypothermia

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get hypothermic even when the temperature stays well above freezing.

- Symptoms of hypothermia include:
 - Slurred speech
 - Loss of coordination
 - Confusion
 - Apathy
 - Irrational behavior
- Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, your body will gradually shut down; and you can die.
- You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions:
 - Guard against dehydration.
 - Avoid fatigue.
 - · Avoid cold winds.
 - Take precautions to stay out of wet clothes.
 - Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.
- If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps:
 - Move the victim to shelter.
 - Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.
 - If the victim is alert, give warm liquids to drink.

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			T				0
	FIRES	1					4	5
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
North and Oallife and	FIRES					6		6
Northern California	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES					26	7	33
Southern California	ACRES					20	2	22
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
NOTHER ROCKIES	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					2	1	3
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES					42	0	42
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1				3	4
Western Great basin	ACRES		1				11	12
Southwest	FIRES		1				2	3
Southwest	ACRES		0				1	1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1					2	3
Rocky Wouldan	ACRES	1					90	91
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		5	8	14
Lastern Area	ACRES			1		7	859	867
Couthorn Arcs	FIRES	47				366	19	432
Southern Area	ACRES	1,369				2,027	1,864	5,260
TOTAL	FIRES	49	2	1	0	406	46	504
TOTAL	ACRES	1,370	1	1	0	2,096	2,827	6,295

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	19	1	300	3	337
Alaska	ACRES		644	1,352	0	60,651	0	62,647
Northwest	FIRES	313	268	9	76	787	1,519	2,972
Northwoot	ACRES	36,707	79,460	8,358	649	91,469	45,898	262,541
Northern California	FIRES	185	44	8	38	3,430	1,005	4,710
	ACRES	699	72	175	12,991	305,723	614,421	934,081
Southern California	FIRES	79	148	14	55	4,166	639	5,101
	ACRES	385	27,003	871	3,720	58,669	305,315	395,963
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,003	78	35	13	804	662	2,595
	ACRES	20,649	14,316	8,299	9,332	149,683	21,093	223,372
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	51	513	5	32	582	471	1,654
	ACRES	8,885	71,058	513	937	24,693	34,619	140,705
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	256	7	19	85	76	451
	ACRES	10	21,839	61	6	4,585	45,429	71,930
Southwest	FIRES	718	238	9	52	874	1,034	2,925
	ACRES	19,564	82,119	679	982	357,814	100,950	562,108
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	662	385	26	27	603	385	2,088
•	ACRES	2,146	30,670	2,015	319	187,705	10,091	232,946
Eastern Area	FIRES	354		20	34	10,231	377	11,016
	ACRES	2,059		188	427	59,880	3,667	66,221
Southern Area	FIRES	1,186		268	69	41,064	792	43,379
	ACRES	78,701		73,235	55,694	2,049,426	49,054	2,306,110
TOTAL	FIRES	4,559	1,944	420	416	62,926	6,963	77,228
	ACRES	169,805	327,181	95,746	85,057	3,350,298	1,230,537	5,258,624

Ten Year Average Fires	72,216
Ten Year Average Acres	7,317,369

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	2	10				24	36
Northwest	ACRES	585	369				427	1,381
Northern California	FIRES	1		0	1		27	29
	ACRES	7		384	1		1,833	2,225
Southern California	FIRES		2		0		2	4
	ACRES		23		457		94	574
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1	3	3	7
Tronulou reduce	ACRES				40	1,014	594	1,648
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			1	4	6
	ACRES		171			95	512	778
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						1,040	1,040
Rocky Mountain	FIRES				1	2	3	6
	ACRES				3	1,000	66	1,069
Eastern Area	FIRES				1		1	2
	ACRES				275		15	290
Southern Area	FIRES			4	2	4	10	20
	ACRES			3,188	250	729	11,763	15,930
TOTAL	FIRES	3	13	4	6	10	75	111
	ACRES	592	563	3,572	1,026	2,838	16,344	24,935

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alcoko	FIRES					10		10
Alaska	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	22	180	44	3		529	778
Northwest	ACRES	7,574	33,579	4,579	201		61,509	107,442
Northern California	FIRES	26	16	25	39	16	420	542
140rtilotti Odillottila	ACRES	422	1,888	27,137	1,817	2,836	25,871	59,971
Southern California	FIRES		8	8	11	6	157	190
Oddinem Gamornia	ACRES		221	2,683	3,044	73	14,161	20,182
Northern Rockies	FIRES	23	33	93	8	123	351	631
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	2,095	4,527	20,611	1,222	6,576	29,763	64,794
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	36	6	11	67	159	283
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES	680	13,531	376	5,797	4,573	38,638	63,595
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	5	4		5	19
Western Great Basin	ACRES		2,280	1,690	66		3,437	7,473
Southwest	FIRES	57	69	12	15		291	444
	ACRES	19,002	41,346	20,231	3,247		98,860	182,686
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	28	42	104	23	67	165	429
rtoony mountain	ACRES	3,349	7,303	19,371	5,492	10,390	47,699	93,604
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		371	24	1,819	110	2,369
Lastem / troa	ACRES	30,335		60,978	1,262	133,494	13,265	239,334
Southern Area	FIRES	14		182	84	493	952	1,725
Southern Area	ACRES	6,515		120,815	61,517	268,920	921,016	1,378,783
TOTAL	FIRES	219	389	850	222	2,601	3,139	7,420
	ACRES	69,972	104,675	278,471	83,665	430,852	1,254,219	2,221,854

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	15	5	1		28
Alaska	ACRES		7,397	31,830	1,420	3		40,650
Northwoot	FIRES				15		23	38
Northwest	ACRES				209		2,937	3,146
Northern California	FIRES						8	8
Northern California	ACRES						9,300	9,300
Southern California	FIRES				14		9	23
Southern Camornia	ACRES				4,180		15,942	20,122
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		49	51
Northern Nockies	ACRES				0		11,864	11,864
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		35	36
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES				0		51,680	51,680
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5		1		10	16
Western Great Basin	ACRES		81		0		10,458	10,539
Southwest	FIRES				2		25	27
Coulineot	ACRES				112		30,243	30,355
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		5	12
Troony Wountain	ACRES		25		0		54,728	54,753
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Lastelli Alea	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						7	7
Southern Area	ACRES						1,986	1,986
TOTAL	FIRES	0	17	18	42	1	171	249
IOIAL	ACRES	0	7,503	31,833	5,921	3	189,138	234,398

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **